criteria or the FVTOCI criteria based on the facts and circumstances that existed as of the transition date.

	 Impairment of financial assets
The Company has applied the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 retrospectively; however, as permitted by Ind AS
101, it has used reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the
credit risk at the date that financial instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit risk at
the transition date. Further, the Company has not undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining,
at the date of transition to Ind AS, whether there have been significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition,
as permitted by Ind AS 101.

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

60SHRIRAM PISTONS & RINGS LIMITED

 3.2 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015
 The following reconciliation provides the effect of transition to IND AS from IGAAP in accordance with IND AS 101

(Rupees in Million)
 PARTICULARS Previous GAAP Effect of transition

to IND AS
 As per IND AS
balance sheet

ASSETS
Non-current assets
a) Property, plant and equipment  6,658.32  (304.96)  6,353.36
b) Capital work-in-progress  40.37  -   40.37
c) Intangible assets  8.84  -   8.84
d) Financial assets
   (i) Investment 0.50 - 0.50
   (ii) Loans  185.31  (185.28)  0.03
   (iii) Other financial assets  -   401.88  401.88
e) Other non-current asset  83.95  483.70  567.65

 6,977.29  395.34  7,372.63
Current assets
a) Inventories  2,156.06  -   2,156.06
b) Financial assets

(i)  Investment  -   -   -
(ii) Trade receivables  2,163.99  -   2,163.99
(iii) Cash and cash equivalent  290.24  (236.71)  53.53
(iv) Other bank balances  -   236.71  236.71
(v) Loans  184.44  (184.31)  0.13
(vi) Other financial assets  -   186.75  186.75

c) Current tax assets (net) -  13.76  13.76
d) Other current assets  119.35  156.49  275.84

 4,914.08  172.69  5,086.77
 TOTAL ASSETS  11,891.37  568.03  12,459.40

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
a) Equity share capital  223.75  -   223.75
b) Other equity  5,848.33  76.21  5,924.54

 6,072.08  76.21  6,148.29
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  1,964.64  353.03  2,317.67
b) Provisions  317.19  -   317.19
c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)  384.30  11.83  396.13
d) Other non-current liabilities  13.37  -   13.37

 2,679.50  364.86  3,044.36
Current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  217.62  -   217.62
   (ii) Trade payables  1,420.24  -   1,420.24
   (iii) Other financial liabilities -  1,263.85  1,263.85
b) Other current liabilities  1,394.04  (1,083.03)  311.01
c) Provisions  107.89  (53.86)  54.03

 3,139.79  126.96  3,266.75
 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  11,891.37  568.03  12,459.40

Notes :
1. The leasehold land, earlier classified as Fixed Assets as per IGAAP, has been reclassified to Other Non-Current Assets as per Ind AS.
2. The Company has taken cross currency interest rate swaps on foreign currency borrowing. Under Ind AS, the Company has
recognised the derivative instruments separately at fair value  as financial assets and the foreign currency borrowings have been
translated at the closing rates.

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

61SHRIRAM PISTONS & RINGS LIMITED

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

3.3 Reconciliation of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
The following reconciliation provides the effect of transition to IND AS from IGAAP in accordance with IND AS 101

(Rupees in Million)
PARTICULARS Previous GAAP Effect of transition

to IND AS
 As per IND

AS
Revenue
Gross Revenue from operations  15,455.65  (0.00)  15,455.65
Less : Excise duty  (1,526.05)  1,526.05  -
Net Revenue from operations  13,929.60  1,526.05  15,455.65
Other income  170.05  3.72  173.77
Total revenue  14,099.65  1,529.77  15,629.42
Expenses
Cost of material consumed  4,257.72  -   4,257.72
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories of finished goods and work-in-
progress

 97.89  (0.00)  97.89

Excise duty on sale of goods -  1,526.05  1,526.05
Employee benefit expenses  2,712.73  20.50  2,733.23
Finance costs  260.30  (0.00)  260.30
Depreciation and amortisation expense  930.98  (3.45)  927.53
Other expenses  4,512.04  3.45  4,515.49
Total expenses  12,771.66  1,546.55  14,318.21
Profit before tax  1,327.99  (16.78)  1,311.21
Tax expense:
 i) Current tax  440.65 -  440.65
 ii) Deferred tax  (39.95)  (5.81)  (45.76)

 400.70  (5.81)  394.89
Profit for the year  927.29  (10.97)  916.32
Other comprehensive income
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

a) Remeasurements of the post employment defined benefit plans  -   20.50  20.50
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
   profit or loss

 -   (7.09)  (7.09)

B (i) Items that will  be reclassified to profit or loss
a) Fair value change of cash flow hedge  -   (25.78)  (25.78)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit
   or loss

 -   8.92  8.92

Total other comprehensive income  -   (3.45)  (3.45)
Total Comprehensive income  927.29  (14.42)  912.87

[…]

criteria or the FVTOCI criteria based on the facts and circumstances that existed as of the transition date.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group has applied the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 retrospectively; however, as permitted by Ind AS
101, it has used reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine
the credit risk at the date that financial instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit risk
at the transition date. Further, the Group has not undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining,
at the date of transition to Ind AS, whether there have been significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition,
as permitted by Ind AS 101.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

108SHRIRAM PISTONS & RINGS LIMITED (CONSOLIDATED)

 3.2 Reconciliation of consolidated Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2015
 The following reconciliation provides the effect of transition to IND AS from IGAAP in accordance with IND AS 101

(Rupees in Million)
 PARTICULARS Previous GAAP Effect of transition to IND AS  As per IND AS balance sheet

ASSETS
Non-current assets
a) Property, plant and equipment  6,658.32  (304.96)  6,353.36
b) Capital work-in-progress  40.37  -   40.37
c) Intangible assets  8.84  -   8.84
d) Financial assets
   (i) Loans  185.31  (185.28)  0.03
   (ii) Other financial assets  -   401.88  401.88
e) Other non-current asset  83.95  483.70  567.65

 6,976.79  395.34  7,372.13
Current assets
a) Inventories  2,156.06  -   2,156.06
b) Financial assets
   (i)  Investment  -   -   -
   (ii) Trade receivables  2,163.99  -   2,163.99
   (iii) Cash and cash equivalent  290.70  (237.14)  53.56
   (iv) Other bank balances  -   237.14  237.14
   (v) Loans  184.44  (184.31)  0.13
   (vi) Other financial assets  -   186.75  186.75
c)  Current tax assets (net) -  13.76  13.76
d)  Other current assets  119.36  156.48  275.84

 4,914.54  172.69  5,087.23
 TOTAL ASSETS  11,891.33  568.03  12,459.36

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
a) Equity share capital  223.75  -   223.75
b) Other equity  5,848.28  76.21  5,924.49

 6,072.03  76.21  6,148.24
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  1,964.64  353.03  2,317.67
b) Provisions  317.19  -   317.19
c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)  384.30  11.83  396.13
d) Other non-current liabilities  13.37  -   13.37

 2,679.50  364.86  3,044.36
Current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  217.62  -   217.62
   (ii) Trade payables  1,420.24  -   1,420.24
   (iii) Other financial liabilities -  1,263.85  1,263.85
b) Other current liabilities  1,394.05  (1,083.03)  311.02
c) Provisions  107.89  (53.86)  54.03

 3,139.80  126.96  3,266.76
 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  11,891.33  568.03  12,459.36

Notes :
1.	 The leasehold land, earlier classified as Fixed Assets as per IGAAP, has been reclassified to Other Non-Current Assets as per Ind AS.
2. 	The Company has taken cross currency interest rate swaps on foreign currency borrowing. Under Ind AS, the Company has

recognised the derivative instruments separately at fair value  as financial assets and the foreign currency borrowings have been
translated at the closing rates.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

109SHRIRAM PISTONS & RINGS LIMITED (CONSOLIDATED)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017
3.3 Reconciliation of consolidated Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
The following reconciliation provides the effect of transition to IND AS from IGAAP in accordance with IND AS 101

(Rupees in Million)
PARTICULARS Previous GAAP Effect of transition

 to IND AS
 As per IND AS

Revenue
Gross Revenue from operations  15,455.65  (0.00)  15,455.65
Less : Excise duty  (1,526.05)  1,526.05  -
Net Revenue from operations  13,929.60  1,526.05  15,455.65
Other income  170.09  3.72  173.81
Total revenue  14,099.69  1,529.77  15,629.46
Expenses
Cost of material consumed  4,257.72  -   4,257.72
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories of finished goods and
work-in-progress

 97.89  (0.00)  97.89

Excise duty on sale of goods -  1,526.05  1,526.05
Employee benefit expenses  2,712.73  20.50  2,733.23
Finance costs  260.30  (0.00)  260.30
Depreciation and amortisation expense  930.98  (3.45)  927.53
Other expenses  4,512.06  3.45  4,515.51
Total expenses  12,771.68  1,546.55  14,318.23
Profit before tax  1,328.01  (16.78)  1,311.23
Tax expense:
 i) Current tax  440.65  0.01  440.66
 ii) Deferred tax  (39.95)  (5.81)  (45.76)

 400.70  (5.80)  394.90
Profit for the year  927.31  (10.98)  916.33
Other comprehensive income
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
a) Remeasurements of the post employment defined benefit
plans

 -   20.50  20.50

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

 -   (7.09)  (7.09)

B (i) Items that will  be reclassified to profit or loss
a) Fair value change of cash flow hedge  -   (25.78)  (25.78)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss

 -   8.92  8.92

Total other comprehensive income  -   (3.45)  (3.45)
Total Comprehensive income  927.31  (14.43)  912.88